
SECTION 00622 .. Contractor's Application for Payment 
Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 

Application for Payment No. 12rev . 

For WorJs Accomplished throygh the P§riog of 06/26/16 through 1012s116 

To: Indian River County (OWNER} 
From: _ (CONTRACTOR) SUNSH:r.rn LAND DESIGN, INC. 

Bid No.: 2015040 
Project No.: 1506 
1) Attach detailed schedule and copies of a~l paid invofces. 

i. Original Contract Price: $ 1.306,877.14 

2. Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments(+ or-}: $ 626,472.87 

3. Current Contract Price (1 plus 2): $ 1,933350.01 

4. Total completed and stored to date: $ 1,812,084.29 

5. Retainage (par Agreement): 
_% c! completed Work: 
__ % of retainage: ~$ ____ _ 

6. 
7. 

8. 

Total Retainage: 

Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 5): 
Less previous Application for Payments: 

DUE THIS APPLICATION 6 MINUS 7 : 

$ 
m u12.084.29 

$ 1,653,505.95 

m 158,578.34 

COfiTRACTQR'S CERTIFICATION= 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, the undersigned CONTRACTOR certffies that (1) the labor 

and materials listed on this request for payment have been used in the construction of this Work; (2) 

payment received from the last pay request hat been used to make payments to all subcontractors, 

laborers, materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, below; (3) title of all Work, 

materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otheiwise listed in or covered by this 

Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security 

interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER 

indemnifying OWNER against any such Lien, security interest or encumbrance); (4) all Work 

covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not 

defective; and (5) If this Periodic Estimate is for a Final Payment to project or improvement, I further 

certify that all persons doing work upon or furnishing materials or supplies for this project or 

improvement under this foregoing contract have been paid in full, and that all taxes imposed by 

Chapter 212 Florida Statutes, (Sales and use Tax Act, as Amended) have been paid and 

discharged, and that I have no claims against tt· ·; OWNER. 

Attached to or submitted with this form are: 
1. Signed release of lien forms (partial or final as applicable) from all subcontractors, laborers, 

materia!men and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, together with an explanatlon as 

to why any release of lien form is not included; 

00622 - Contractors Application for Payment- 03-1 O rev 

00622-i 
F'.\Publle Wori<s\ENGINEERING OJVISION PROJECTS\1500-Gif!Ofc! 1-i<lighbott,oo,:! 4$1h St 8aliutili<:ahon\Mmin\i'.>kl ~\Mill!l4!' C~ ~!;\006:12 • Ccrnnlciot's 

Appliool.ion for PJIY}'1\lffli. o:;.10 r...,.doc Rev. 05/()1 



.,··"EC r· .. ., TTC"" 
_,;.·\ ..... · - .! 1}J~D 

SECTION 00622 w Contractor's Application for P
1
aym~ott 

Gifford Neighborhood 45t11 Street Beautification/Projict 2 8 2016 

Application for Payment No. I 2rev . 

For Work Accomplished through the period of 06/26/16 through 10/25/16 

~.. r---- ~.,.,.,_,. - ..... ~;..,,..::JW/""'' ="· ================= 
To: Indian River County (OWNER) 
From: - (CONTRACTOR) SUNSHJ-:-.JE LAND DESIGN, lNC. 

Bid No.: 2015040 
Project No.: 1506 
1) Attach detailed schedule and copies of a~I paid invoice$. 

i. Original Contract Price: 
2. Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments{+ or,..): 
3. Current Contract Price (1 plus 2}: 
4. Total completed and stored to date: 

. 5. Retainage (per Agreement): 
_% cf completed Work: 

$ 1,306,877.14 
$ 626,472.87 

12 1,933,350.01 
$ 1,812,084.29 

_% of retainage: ___ $ ____ _ 

6. 
7. 
8. 

Totaf Retainage: 
Tota! completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 5): 
Less previous Application for Payments: 

DUE THIS APPLICATION 6 MINUS 7 : 

$ 
$ 1,812,084.29 

~ 1,653,505.95 

158,578.34 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, the undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) the labor 
and materials listed on this request for payment have been used in the construction of this Work; (2) 
payment received from the last pay request hat been used to make payments to all subcontractors, 
laborers, materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, below; (3) title of all Work, 
materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this 
Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security 
interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER 
indemnifying OWNER against any such Lien, secunly interest or encumbrance); (4) all Work 
covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not 
defective; and (5) If this Periodic Estimate ls for a Final Payment to project or improvement, I further 
certify that all persons doing work upon or furnishing materials or supplies for this project or 
improvement under this foregoing contract have been paid in full, and that all taxes imposed by 
Chapter 212 Florida Statutes, (Sales and Use Tax Act,. as Amended) have been paid and 

discharged, and that I have no claims against tt· ~ OWNER. 

Attached to or submitted with this form ar-e: 
1. Signed release of lien forms (partial or final as applicable} from aH subcontractors, laborers, 

materla!men and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A 1 together with an explanation as 
to why any release of lien form is not included; 

• 
00622-i 

F:\P\Jblio WQ!1($\ENGINl:ERIN(, OIVISION PROJECTS\1 t\06-Girtoro Ncll]Obo/OOQlj 4$1h St &a..tilli;ali\'>OIMtnln\hkl ~IMfflJII' ¢~ ~$\0062:2 • Contractai'a 

Appl~ for Paymont -03-10 flN.doo- Rev. 05/()1 



Page 2 of 5 

2. Updated Construction Schedule per Spc)ification 7on 01310, •~~ 

Dated 08/02/2016 ,By: L "-- ~~/J\., ~ , ~---
(CONTRA9,T R - mu t be signed by 
an Officer Ol he Corporation) 

MARGARET FENTON, VICE PRESIDENT 

Print Name and Title 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER 

Before mej a Notary Public, duly commiss\,..,ned, qualified, and acting, personally appeared 

MARGARET FENTON who being by me first duly sworn upon oath, says that he/she is the 

VICE PRESIDENT of the CONTRACTOR mentioned above and that he/she has been duly 
authorized to act on behalf of it, and that he/she executed the above Contractor's Application for 

Payment and Contractor's Certification statement on behalf of said CONTRACTOR; and that all of 

the statements contalned herein are true, correct, and complete. Subscribed and sworn to before 

me this~ day of AUGUST , 20...!L. 

MARGARET FENTON is perscnally known to me or has produced 
---as 1dent1hcatfon. • --------------------

NOT Ai-{ Y PUBLIC: G~ c_;lj lvv 
. 0 

., ·"·"'·••_,,....._...., ..... ...,._..u,., ted name: ___________ _ (SEAL) 
ii FRANKIE TAYLOR 
· _/_;/·---~~ \ NotaryPU1l1lr--St:itITT'lt1'1lorimrt-~---'--~¼t}-mffiiSSiGl+-Wo.:===========~- ·---- ------·-­

t · (; ~:;;,- :\ · 1 My Comm. Expires Feb 20, 2019 
~{,~~~;!? commission II FF 171243 Commission Expiration: ________ _ 

,,,,,,-;, ;,r,,'' Bondedth«luttt National Notary ASsn, 

*-'lrl:-***'k1<*******"'**1rlcirl<*-***********-***-**irl<********"'*****1'tt*irll**1rlrl<*****-lrlrl<'./rlrit 

[The remainder of this p;,;,-,ge was left blank intentionally] 

00622 • Contractor's Application for Payment - 03-1 O rev 
00622-2 

F:\PUbllc Works\ENGINEERING OMStON l'ROJECTS\1506-Glfford Neighborhood 45\h S! Beaulificat1on\Adminlbid dOCWM!ils\Master Contraet Oocumoots\00622 • Contractors 

Application for Paymenl - 03-10 rev.doe Rev. 05101 



Page 3 of 5 

SURETY'S CONSENT OF PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR: 

The Surety, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 

_______________________________ _, a 
corporation, in accordance with Public Constn~~tion Bond Number 6086211 hereby 
consents to payment by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR, for the amounts specified in 
this CONTRACTOR's APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. 

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORA TE SURETY: 

Attest: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF INOIAN RIVER 

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 
Corporate Surety 

One Park C,1-~le, P.O. Box 5001 

Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001 

Business Acld ress 
(\ /) \--:, -;J 

BY: .. /·3/ W ~ L-, ( p~. 
Pjint f>J{tme: Joseph E. Coons . 

«!!tie'." Attorney-in-Fact 

(Affix Corporate SEAL) 

Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified, and ac!i!J.g~sonally appeared 
Joseph E. Coons to me 'l@!!:knowD.,.:Or who produced 

______________ as identification, who beingfiy me first duly sworn 

upon oath, says that he/she is the Attorney-in-Fact for 
Westfield Insurance Co. and that' he/she has been authorized by Westfield Insurance Ciloto approve payment 

by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR of the foregoing Contractor's Application for 
Payment. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of 
July , 20 16 ,/ / 

/'' /7-
,,-/f,/ -r~v# 

Notary Public, State of ~t_L ___ _ 
My Commission Expires: _il_·cl~,1~· ._ .. /_~-------

***'lrl<******"""*******-Jrl<*1rl:1rit*tt*'k'k**********'lrll************************tt*'l<-k****************'ktt******* 

[The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally] 

00622 - Contractor's Application for Payment• 03-10 rev 
ooe; >3 

F:\Public Worl<s\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506--Gifford Neighborhood 45Ih Si Beaulif!callon\Admlnlbid documenls\Ma,ler Conlracl Documents\00622 • Gonlraeto(s 
Applloatlon for Payment - 03-1 o rev.doc Rev. 05/01 



General 
Power 
of Attorney 

CERTIFIED COPY 

POWER NO. 0990102 00 

Westfield Insurance Co. 
:ijestfield National Insurance Co. 

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. 
Westfield Center, Ohio 

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFl!;:LD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO 

FARMERS INSUf1/\NCE COMPANY, corporations, herein~fter refen:ed ~o in~ivjdually as a "Company" and coll~ively as "Co~panies," duly 

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and havmg its principal office In Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these 

presents make, constitute and appoint 
CABOT W. LORD, JOSEPH E. COONS, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

of PALM CITY and State of FL its true and lawful Attomey(sl-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, 

place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, ~ndertakings, or otlier instruments or contracts of 

suretyshlp- • • • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •. 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER Of ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXl:.'~UTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE 

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. 
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate 

seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attomey(s)-in-Fact may do In 

the premises. Said appointment Is made under and by authority or the following re.solution adofll.ed by the Board of Directors of each of the 

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY: 

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall 

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-F act to represent and act for 

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: 
The Attorney-In-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and 

deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all 

notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such Instruments so executed by any such 

Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." 

"Be 1t Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any 

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile 

seal shall be vafid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting 

held on February 8, 2000); 
In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD N,'TIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE 

COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National SUfl!t) Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto 

affixed this 21st day of MARCH A.O., 2014 . . 

Corporate ~ , ,,,,•~•;o'::i,:Z';,"•,,, . • .• ~~,..,.~ WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 

Seals ~f;_..-.. ~"4''\ /,$··• .. ·····•t,6',;.-,., ~.; ............ -1,.. WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

Affixed ilfl _, <' , 0.-- '-.<f> • I ••• + ., '\ OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 
N O ? ij// \~ ~ ! {t,IW'Ut, \ .~ 

State of Ohlo 
County of Medina ss.: 

On this 21st day of MARCH A.D .. 2014 , before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn. did 

depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Suretv Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE 

COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FA1'MERS1NSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which 

executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said•instrument are such corporate seals; that 

they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Dlreciors of said Companies: ;,ind that he signed his name thereto by like order. 

Notarial 

A~!d ~t1/lzf;;Jt-
State of Ohio 
County of Medina ss.: 

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02) 

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public 
My Commission Does Not fxplre (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code) 

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary 



Page 4 of 5 

CERTIFICATION OF ENGINEER: 

I certify that l have reviewed the above and foregoing Periodic Estimate for Partial 

Payment; that to the best of my knowledge and belief it appears to be a reasonably 

accurate statement of the work performed :.md/or material supplied by the Contractor. I am 

not certifying as to whether or not the Contractor has paid all subcontractors, laborers, 

materialmen and suppliers because I am not in a position to accurately determine that 

issue. 

Dated _______ _ 
SIGNATURE 

CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTOR: 
I have checked the estimate against the Contractor's Schedule of Amounts for Contract 

Payments and the notes and reports of my inspections of the project. To the best of my 
knowledge, this statement of work perfor ned and/or materials supplied appears to be 

reasonably accurate, that the Contractor appears to be observing the requirements of the 

Contract with resp.ect to construction, and that the Contractor should be paid the amount 

requested above, unless otherwise noted by me. I am not certifying as to whether or not 

the Contractor has paid all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers because I 

am not in a position to accurately determine that issue. 

Dated _______ _ 
SIGNATURE 

[The Remainder of This Page Was Left Blank Intentionally] 

00622 - Contractors Application for Payment- 03-10 rev 
00622 -4 

F:\Pµbiic Wo!l<s\ENGINEERING OMSION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Nelghbcrhcod ·45lh St Beauliftcation\Adminlbid d=meols\Master Contract Documanlll\00622 • Contracto(s 

Application for P;oyment - 03-10 rev.doe Rev, 05/01 



Page5of5 

ATTACHMENT A 

1. List of all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers who have not been 

paid from the payment received from ,:he last Pay Request and the reason why 

they were not paid (attach additional pages as necessary): 

NONE 

2. List of all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers for whh:h a signed 

release of lien form (partial or final as applicable} is not included with this Pay 

Request, together with an explanation as to why the release of lien form is not 

included (attach additional pages as ,~ecessary): 
MASCHMEYER CONCRETE - DUE TO INCORRECT PRODUCT, THE ORIGINAL CONCRETE 

SUPPLIER WAS NOT PAID FOR TWO LOADS OF CONCRETE. ALL OTHER MONIES DUE TO 
MASCHMEYER HAVE'. B££H PAID. WE HAVE ±<;EQUES IED A Fl.NA.£ RELEASE OF LIEN BUT HAVE 
NOT RECEIVED IT TO DATE. 

00622 - Contractor's Application for Payment • 03-1 O rev 
00622-5 

F :\PUl>\ie WorkslENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighbomood 45th St Beautification\Adminlbid <iocumenW\Mesler Contract Doeutnenls\00622 • Contractor's 

Application tor Payment• 03-10 res.doc Rev. 05101 



SECTION 00632 - CONTRACTO,R'S FINAL CERTIFICATION 
0FTHEWO,RK 

(TO ACCOMPANY CONTRACTOR'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT) 

PROJECT NAME: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Proiect 

lRC PROJECT NO: 1506 

STATE OF fJ0r1 d.£;, 
COUNTY OF CY\:::Ar<-+::1 r::7 

Personally before me the_ undersigned officer, authorized by the laws of said state to 

administer oaths, comes 5msb 'j[)(I - l _CLnd ~ s -,~ IQ(_ - ' who on oath 

says: That he is the CONTRACTOR with whom Indian Riverounty, Florida, a political 

subdivision of said state, did on the )0 day of -' S,.-f-· ,20 JS-, enter 

into a contract for the perfonnance of certain work, more rticularly described as follows: 

G·, P A>ro. 4 s---0-- s+. ·5.£0.-L,_-f7 Q ec,__-h Ur-- '7=?-o JQ,c+- 1 s-ot.p 
UNDER PENAL TY OF PERJURY, affiant further says that said construction has 

been completed and the Contract therefore fully performed and final payment ls now due 

and that all liens of all finns and individuals contracting directly with or directly employed by 

such CONTRACTOR have been paid in full EXCEPT: 

Description/ Amount 

who have not been pald and who are due the -G:t10unt set forth. 

Affiant further says that 

1. CONTRACTOR has reviewed- the Contract Documents. 

2. CONTRACTOR has reviewed the Work for compliance with the Contract 

Documents. 

3. CONTRACTOR has completed the Work in accordance with the Contract 

Documents. 

4. All equipment and systems have been i''3Sted in the presence of the ENGINEER or 

his representative and are fully operational with no defects or deficiencies except as 

listed below. 

00632-1 
F:\PubUc Works\ENGlNEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gi,'i'om Nelghborflooo 45th St Beautification\Admin\b!d documenls\Master 

Contract Oocuments\00632 - Contractor's Final Certfficafion REV 04-~7.doc 



5, The Work is complete and ready for final acceptance by the OWNER 

6. CONTRACTOR hereby certifies that it has no claims against the OWNER 

Subscribed and sworn t°)efo'.e me this 2 day of -A,gu 6 ~+--......... 2.0 .... I W...., . ...,. ___ ...,__, 

(771 tvL U~A ... ,4'-- ,-~~~~iJ•,, FRANKIE TAYLOR 
~. ~ /~.,. /i~ Notary Public - State of Florida 

Notary Pu~h~ State ?f Flo a at Large [·: : •§ My comm. Expires Feb 20, 2019 
My Comm1ss1on expires:---------·----- ~'%- =~l Commission# FF 171243 ,, -~ iP.~--1'11Hf.f.,,,,, Bonded through National Notary Assn. 

+ + END OF SECTION + + 

00632-2 
F!IPublic Works\ENGINEERING PlVISlON PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 451h St BeautiflcationWlmin\bid documents\Masler 
Contract Oocumenm\00632 - Contractor's Final Certification REV 04-07.doc 



r--ri.uJt:.i.., 1 NAIVlr::.. 1.::1111oro 'lergnoornooo .. .:itn ::,lreel ceauu11cauon r--roJeCl 

PLEASE REMIT TO: Pro[ect No 1506 
SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN JOB# 9670 
3291 SE LIONEL TERRACE PER. BEGIN 6/26/2016 

STUART, FL 34997 PAYMENT APPLICATION No. 12 (FINAL) PER END 10/25/2016 

SCHEDULED VALUE PREVIOUS APPLICATION THIS PERIOD TOTAL COMPLETED MATERIALS 
---

BALANCE TO FINSH 
I 
QUANmY UNF UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL OUANl1TY TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL % STORED OUANTTTY TOTAL ITEM# ITEM QUANTITY 

101-1 MOBlllZATION 1 LS $ 94100.00 $ 9410 .OD 1' 94 100,00 s 1.00 5 94 100.00 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ 53 842.80 $ 53 84 .60 1 $ 53 842.80 $ 1.00 S 53 842.80 100% $ o.oo $ 

104-1 PREVENTION, CONTROL & ABATEMENT OF EROSION & WATER POLLUTION 1 LS $ 26 002.50 $ 26 00 .50 1 $ 26 002.50 s 1.00 S 25,002.50 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
108-1 RECORD DRAWINGS I AS-BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ 5 775.00 $ 5 77 .00 s 1.00 S 5,775.00 1.00 $ 5,775.00 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
108-2 SURVEY CONTROL INSTALL/RE-ESTABLISH 1 LS $ 5 775.00 $ 5 77 .00 

1 ' 
5,775.00 s 1.00 S 5,715.00 100% $ - 0.00 $ 

108-3 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY (4 PANELS/FLIGHT EVERY 30 DAYS) 1 LS $ 6,930.00 $ 6 93 .00 1 S 6,930.00 s 1.00 £ 6,930.00 100% $ - 0,00 $ 
110-1-1 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $ 29,693.95 $ 29 69 ,95 1 S 19 693,95 s 1.00 S 29 693.95 100% $ 0,00 $ 
120-1 EXCAVATION 2 740 Cf $ 6.17 $ 16 90 ,80 2630 S 16 227.10 s 2630.00 5 16127,10 96% $ 110.00 $ 678.70 

162-1-12 PREPARED SOIL LAYER 3" 7 490 SY $ 0.72 $ 5 39 .BO 7490 S 5,392.B0 $ 7490,00 S 5.392.80 100% $ 0,00 $ 
285-714 OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 14 7474 SY $ 20.71 $ 154 78 .54 7210 $ 149319.10 s 7210.00 S 149319.10 96% $ - 264.00 $ 5,467.44 
327-70-1 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1") 24 900 SY $ 1.54 $ 38 34 .00 24900 S 38 346 00 $ 24900.00 S 38 346 00 100% $ - •.oo s -

334-1-13A SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE TYPE SP-9.5 [TRAFFIC C)J1"l 1,750 TN $ 127.82 $ 223 68 ,00 2135.65 S 272.978.78 s 2135.65 S 272 978.78 122% $ - -385.65 $ (49,293.78)1 
334-1-138 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE TYPE SP-12.S RAFFie C 1.5") 571 TN $ 125.28 $ 71 5 .88 613 S ?t:i.796.64 s 613.00 $ 76 796 64 107% $ -42.00 $ (5,261.76) 

42S-S-1 MANHOLE !ADJUST) 7 EA $ 258.88 $ 1 81 .16 7 $ 1,812.16 s 7.00 $ 1.812.15 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
425•6 VALVE BOX ADJUST 15 EA $ 567.88 $ 6 51 .20 1S S 8,518.20 s 15.00 $ 8,518.20 100% $ - •.DO $ 

520-1-10 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER TYPE F 1,264 LF $ 18.35 $ 2319 .40 1330 S 24 •105.50 s 1330.00 :r, 24405.50 105% $ - -66.00 $ (1,211.10)1 
522-2 SIDEWALK & DRIVEWAYS s~ THICK 1 341 SY $ 54,60 $ 7321 .60 1284.6 S 70 139.16 s 1284.60 $ 70 139.16 96% $ - 56.40 $ 3,079.44 
527-2 DETECTABLE WARNING DOMES 216 SF $ 25.48 $ 555 .64 277 :5 .96 s 277.00 S 7,057 96 127% $ - ~se.oo $ (1,503.32) 

570-1-2 PERFORMANCE TURF - SOD BAHIA INCLUDES: TOP SOIL FERTILIZER AN 11 000 SY $ 3.56 $ 3916 ,00 8625 S 30705.DD ' 8625.00 S 30,705.00 78% $ - 2375.00 $ 8,455.00 
580-1A SYLVESTER DATE PALM (10'-12' C.T.l 21 EA $ 3 097.50 $ 65 04 .50 21 S 65 047.SD $ 21.00 S 65047.50 100% $ o.o'o s 
580..1B LIVE OAK 16'-18' HEIGHTx 7'-8' SPREAD 23 EA S 485.28 $ 11,16 .44 23 $ 11, 1e,.,.,. $ 23.00 S 11,1e-1 ..... 100% $ 0.00 $ 
580-1C SILVER BUTTONWOOD 10'-12' HEIGHT 6'-8' SPREAD 34 EA $ 413.00 $ 14 04 ,00 34 S H O.(;;.•o s 34,00 S 1-40-42.00 100% $ 0.00 $ 
580-1D LIGUSTRUM TREE 8'-10' HT 6'-8' SPREAD so EA $ 679.25 $ 33 96 .50 56 S 38 038.00 s 56,00 S 33,038.00 112% $ -6.00 $ (4,075,50)1 
5BQ..1E SIMPSON'S STOPPER (10' OVERALL HEIGHT) 22 EA $ 361.38 $ 7 95 .36 21 S 1.sse.Be s 21.00 $ 7,5ee.9s 95% $ - 1.00 $ 361.38 
580-1F FLORIDA THATCH PALM (10' OVERALL HEIGHT ss EA $ 413,00 $ 22 71 ,00 55 S 22 715.D0 s 55,00 S 22,715.00 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
580-1G TEXAS SAGE 20"X20" 1 351 EA $ 10.33 $ 13 95 .83 1038 S 10.722.$.:l s 1038.00 $ 10,122.54 77% $ - 313.00 $ 3,233.29 
58•-1H DWARF FAKAHATCHEE (24"X24") 791 EA $ 8.26 $ 6 53 .66 639 S S.278.14 s 639.00 $ 5,278.14 81% $ - 152.00 $ 1,255.52 

125 Cf $ 56.61 $ 7 07 .25 125 S 7 076.JS s 125,00 .lo I 076 25 100% $ - 0,00 $ 
27 EA $ 2,569.88 $ 69 38 .76 27 ~ 59 336.71.5 s 27.00 $ 59 335 i.? 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
380 EA $ 4.21 $ 1 59 .80 s 412.00 S 173,15:: 412.00 :i; i 734 52 108% $ - -32.00 $ (134.72) 

9 022 LF $ 1.10 $ 9 92 .20 s 10300.00 3 11130.00 10300.00 S 1133000 114% $ - -1278.00 $ (1,40S,60) 
1 334 LF $ 2.37 $ 316 .S8 1561,00 S 3699.57 1561.00 .S 3699.57' 117% $ -227.00 $ (S37,99)I 
819 LF $ 5.S4 $ 4 S3 .26 s 320,00 S 1 112 e.o 320.00 :, '772,.S0 39% $ - 499.00 $ 2.764.46 
BSD LF $ 1.76 $ 1 49 .00 s 1014.00 S t 784 5.\ 1014,00 S i7B4.64 119% $ - -164.00 $ (288.64) 
360 LF $ 1.76 $ 63 .60 s 448.00 S -ss...is 448,00 S 7'3348 124% $ - -88.00 $ (154.BB) 
26 EA $ 236.78 $ 615 ,28 s 26,00 5 13 156 23 25.•o r, 6 156.28 100% $ 0.00 $ 
2 EA $ 231.00 $ 46 .00 s 3.00 S 692, 00 3,00 S 693,00 150% $ -1.00 $ (231.00) 

25 EA $ 87.78 $ 219 .50 s 30.00 ,'); 2 633 4D 30.00 S 2 633.4D 120% $ -5.00 $ (438,90) 
6 932 LF $ 1.10 $ 7,62 .20 s 7370.00 S 8 107 00 7370.00 S 8.10700 106% $ - -438.00 $ (481.80) 

66 LF $ ~:~~ : •• 6 ~~ &Q_ s 90.00 3 369.00 90.00 S 3'59 00 136% $ -24.00 $ (98.40) 
5,005 LF $ ~ s r- 5569,00 S 7 295 39 5569.00 S 7?£1539 111% $ - -564.00 S (736.64) 

1 LS l; 100.0l ';-- -----4o ,00 1 S 100,00 s 1.00 S 100,00 100% $ - C .... , $ 
1 LS $ 100.00 .$ 10 .oo 1 s 100.00 s 1.00 S 100.00 100% $ - o.uo $ 
1 LS $ 26,000.00 $ 26,00 ,00 1 S 25 000.00 s 1.00 S 25 000 00 100% $ - 0.00 $ 

$ 1,206,87 .14 s 1,195,299.26 s 52,139.08 s 1,247,438.34 103% $ Is (40,561.201 
.. ··.·.<:.·''···· ... ,,,;_:.-· ·,•:·:•·::,;:: .::,,•• . 

FORCE ACCOUNT 1 LS $ 100 000.00 $ 100 00 .oo $ 52,263.94 

WCD#1 CONSTRUCT NEW INLET TOP COLLAR AND ADJUSTMENT 1 LS $ 2 237.33 $ 2 23 .33 1 S 2 237.33 s 1.00 S 2237.33 100% $ 
WCD#2 REMOVAL OF BURIED CONCRETE 652 SF $ 2,60 $ 1 69 .20 732 S 1 903.:'0 s 732.00 $ 1 903.:'0 112% $ 

WCD#3 REPLACED CORRODED CMP 1 LS $ 8 314.10 $ 8 31 .10 1 s 8,31~. 10 s 1.00 S 3 31~.10 100% $ 

WCD#4 REMOVAL OF BURIED CONCRETE 1B10 SF $ 2.60 $ 470 ,00 1B10 S 4.705.00 s 1810.00 S 4 106.00 100% $ 

WCD#5 RELOCATION OF LANDSCAPE TREES 4S EA $ 75.00 $ 3 37! .00 45 s 3,375.00 s 45.00 S 3 3/5.00 100% $ 

' WCD#6 28th COURT - ROAD PROFILING 1 LS $ 1,290.00 $ 1,29( ,00 1 s 1,290 00 s 1.00 S 1 290.00 100% $ 

WCD#7 28th COURT~ MODIFICATION OF SIDE SWALE 1 LS $ 180.00 $ 1ar .oo 1 S 160.00 s 1.00 S 130.00 100% $ 
WCD#B REPLACE EXISTING BUS STOP CONNECTION 1 LS $ 767.20 $ 76 .20 1 S ·is7 20 s 1.00 S 767 20 100% $ 

WCD#9 CONCRETE REMOVAL- F CURB AND DOLLAR GENERAL 2 706 SF $ 2.60 $ 7 03E .60 2706 S 7.035.00 s 2706.00 S 7 035 60 100% $ 
WCD#10 ADDITIONAL BOND PREMIUM & RR CROSSING PVMT MESSAGE 1 LS $ 12 161.96 $ 12,16 ,96 s 1.00 S 12.161.96 1.00 S 12 '161 96 100% $ 
WCD#11 RESTORATION OF DAMAGED LANDSCAPE AS A RESULT OF HURRICANE 1 LS $ 5 765.67 $ S 76! .67 s 1.00 S 5,755.67 1.00 S 5 765.67 100% $ 

CO.1 REPLACE FIVE EXISTING METAL CROSS DRAIN PIPES AND ASSOCIATED 
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES -SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN. 

1 LS $ 313 763.32 $ 313 78 .32 0.65 $ 205,450.40 0.01 $ 

14%001 
0.66 $ 206,935.40 66% $ 0.34 $ 106,847.92 

CO.2 REPLACE EXISTING AC WATERMAIN ALONG 45TH STREET. 1 LS $ 266 301.92 $ 266,30 .92 1' 266,301.92 ' 1.00 $ 266,301.92 100% $ - 0.00 $ 
s 

LS $ 46,387.63 $ 46,38 .63 0.94 S 43,672.57 s 0.94 $ 43,672.57 94% $ - 0.06 $ 2,715.06 

71,551.71 $ 121,265,72 

1,740,532.58 ' 1,812,064.29 AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE: $ 1,812,084.29 
MATERIALS STORED TO DATE: $ 

1,812,084.29 SUB-TOTAL MATERIALS STORED AND COMPLETED TO DATE: $ 1,812,084.29 
RETAINAGE AT 5%: 

TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED LESS RETAINAGE: $ 1,812,084.29 
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT: $ 1 653,285.95 

LESS DEBIT MEMO(S); $ 220.00 
AMOUNT DUE TO CONTRACTOR:_$_ 158 578,34 



W AIVERAND RELEASE OF LIEN UPON FINAL PAYMENT 

PROJECT NAME: -----'IR=C;....-..;;;G=IF;;.;:'F;....::'O=RD.-=..NIE::..:==...;;G=HB=O=RH=O~O=D=---=-4~5ra__..;;;S-=-T=RE=E=T 

Know all men by these presents, that the undersigned ___ G_r_eg_Ha_m_p'--t_on ______ __,, 
(NAME) 

Controller of Blue Goose Construction Lienor, in consideration 
(TITLE) (COMPANY NAME) 

of the fmal payment in the amount of 10.00 , hereby waives and 

releases its lien for labor, services, or materials furnished to and under an order 

given by _' ___ S_UN~S_HlNE __ L_AND~ ___ D ___ E ____ S""""IG""--N~, IN--'-C~·-· __ on the project of 

_______________ owned by ___________ _ 

to the following property: 

IRC_ 45TH STREET GIFFORD NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION 
BOND No. 6086211 

DATED this 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PRINT NAME: -----------
TITLE: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \ \ day of 
· ~~ ,20~by C~ful'.0¢:e,:n . of 

____________ ___, who is personally known to me or has/have produced 
as identification and who dididid not take an oath. ----------

My Commission Expires: 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

·:s5,q.:i... 
·-z IO 4t.f g 

3H~ r 



' : . .' . . : . ·. . . . . ' . . . : . . .. ·. ' . . . . . :. . . . . . ~ 

.•. · · ·•: ·· .. · ;•··:· .•··.• .:, : •. -.. :, \i.;•.: ·.: .\~ . ••.)f ·:•• .• i:/C:: {. i:, ... · ;•,,:. :::.•·••·;. •· -.. ·.•·· .. ·••·• , z '..· :. • .. · 
. . .. .. 

•:. · .. < :_- ·, : ·'. :: /:WAIVER.AND RELEASE OF LIEN UP.ON FINAL PAYMENT 
. \\ ·: ~- \~_._: .. : .:• \. : :·,l• _:/.:~~ :· ;-'/~••}\::; ·. ·,:> .. \·;:/:•·.\~:J_.:;:,/ .. :·:·)/:;/~·•~~-;:(:\ ~~::"."_i.\~').).~)--~t\\. :-.:·.i:•.\: ;~· -~:·-..= .. 1·.'i:•.:: > .:.: --~ :; :·_.. \ :· _! .' ·.: :. 

!.;PROJECT NAME: :imc~GD'FORD NJiIGl:IIIORHOOD ·:45~ ·STREET · · · .. ··--: :--. ·. · . 
... .. :·.-:\)·.'.\\·"i:-·_.:.: :_:.:,'/ i.?:>.i.',.)\?.\\\'j.i\.\';.' .. :•,\:.'·.;•;\','.:';°f(t\'.::)t?;?i'.\·:,:·.;·,·, ·.f '.:' \"{": ·.·,. ·:.:-..:··\·<'..··.~·:: > :,.:·• ·.=.;. _.·· . .-:. --.:· ·: .. ·• ... 

·.··.':KiiowJt11 meiii> ··.itii~e::--·resenf ·1iiaftli:e·.~naers········e, ; • .. :.: t)Afi./t ·--x: ·~ · · · · .· 
.··.'•:x•r:; <':·:.-)9.<--r·}.'.'..':·/.;·:--:-:,f=-:--.-\:::/YS·,.\'.:"::"'::f'-\\':·.\:·,;·.-:•>;:~~\.~ .::.~~:,··.~7r•·,·=\'-.': •,:·:,··:· .- • ••.' . · ··. :· •:.'. · \ fi~ .. _r,;.-:.-,- i ;:·:,-.':·.:,:·,., ;:,.':;~t o'ohf/ff.ie,•.'.i;}{!j;/ftwr·: ., '.• .. ;Lienor,.hi'c~nsideration · ... · .. · 
:.::.:<:·;:.:·.:::~.·~;·}';:.\·/.\':\\).":'.-:·\·-:;:,_-_~::•'::-::J<;!p~~~.f.(·.:.:·.-.. :.--.. :, ;.;·:.f :_/:;:::,:.:.'.·i"'.:·'.··,_.-:-_-:.::.-.:.!:: . : 
•'.9f~~.·~ij.i#t~~~t.~J~.f~9~tpf ·=,··.• ·. ·--··1so.oo ·: ·· ··· ·: ·;~~i:~~yw.~~~ ~d . . , . 

. ': ·. 

',: :, .• •• •• :-:··: • 1 • ' • • •• : ••••• 

· . .-· •.:. :". )~P~,~r?~rx 4s~· .. ~~TP~~~~cA:n.~~ 
· · . ·, ·. · ·· · . · ... , · .. ,JJOND No. 6086211 .- .· . . · . 

.. · .. · .. ·: 
•• ! 

.. . . . 

.... ···· .. ' .. ·: 

. . . ..: ·. -:- ......... ·. :.'INDIAN RIVER COUNTY.FLORIDA 

·••··•··•·· :-. ' :. :' ·;; ::·;: \: \i(_\)!i:::,:;;'.,.::i\' '. :: ; •· :, • ·. : .•. ·.; , •... ·. . . · .. :-
~~~.:~~ :.?-<d_ :--· ~·~; .. ~r. ·.: AF:s:··:.··:. '.·.;. ' ... ::~~$-' ... .- .. : ... :. : ·· .. : <.· ... ·;. . · . . .. 

··:·:.:··:} ,:·:\; :, ~ ••• :_.. •• ·- •• - .... i._ • .. ~ .: :\ . • :.:.·.:.::.:·_.=.· __ ::'.:(:,·· ... :.:·_·.:_··.:. ·:. . ':. 
. . . . · .. · ... 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of 

TITLE: 
. : : . : 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me. this Z.. day of 
~~tz_..u~ ,20Jbby LA - E=8-'.2.... of 

Ct,INlvL\i: ..;f-yn_...~f ~f i::,Nr4-tF ,whois~rso~ - owntomeorhas/haveprod-,;t.ced 
fi-o f?::.-l D t\ J)TZ--1 v e-:z_ '5 l.Jcl?--v£as identification ru;t~ w~ ~~d. ~ot ~e ~ ~~th. · 

i!:uk!MlZ 
·.~otary fablic, S~te of Florida . 

. . · . . · ~..-~ <. ScoltW Malcom> . . 
---··. ·------···- ---·--·----·-------····--··---------------·-··--·-·--------·----·~Mi~Z~116/2019·--- ·-····-····-···-··· · ······--· ········· 

.,., Commis&kxl No. fF 9J0679 

My Commission Expires: 

07 /10/ 7010 



' '\i 

. ·.: ... . . . ~ : 

to the following proper:ty: 
. : - . ·- ·-... : 

'· .. 
. . .. .,• 

:· -: : 

IRc?_ 45TH_~~T ~~O.RQ ~.QJm(mHoO:Q ~J~UTJFlC~'llQN . 
. ' . :,_ : . ·BoNJ,i :No: Ms.~in . .. . . . . ·. 

: .. : ~:µ.N: ~~ G~~~ _FLQ~A : 
• \ ••• : • • • 'l- • • • • : •• ~ • - •• : - • 

. ·. . . . '~. ~. . . : . . ~ 

DA~~ {h~----

WITN:ESS: 

PRINTNAME:.~ Kevin lv'Iartin 

TITLE: 
·: Credit Manager 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of ~lLLSBOROUGH · 

\ e f~regoi~g $n~trur;ne~f was acknoivied~~ be£;ore me this· ~ · day of 

_d_--,......,.._..,....,..,-.:-_~20~ by . Kevin Martin of 

erguson who is personally knpwn to me or has/haye produced 

as identification and who did/did not take an oath. 
---------
M. C . • . Ex • . ~\\\\\\IUUi11t11. 
. y omm1Ss1on Pl{'fist},\\L YN s.,, "'~z . 

~ C:)~ -·· .....• "'IJ1, i:'.;; 
~ .••d)iwss14•~. qo~-

J..+. /~~b$Q,4?~".~\ 
.E : ~~t ~ 
·az: .... m: ! 
::<;\ ~ lltf 88, :*: '.~ ~ ·.t ~ 72:JB •• 
\7- "❖A~tlm) • ~~••s-~· 

· ~A" .. !0/ic Un~°"'!••,$' 
•• v~/,1'\ •v••o••..,<:'°.' • 

. sr,~rt:t\•. 
··,.•1;,, .,r• 

;' 

'·, 



WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN UPON FINAL PAYMENT 

PROJECT NAME: ----=IR=C'--=G.l.li=='F...:::'O=RD=-=NIE==GHB==O=RH=O'""'O=D_4=5_m.....::S=TRE==E.:;;.T 

Know all men by these presents, that the undersigned_~ ... ·-=·--d)=---~-----------~ 
Uoua~ of 1'JeW fb,JoJ) ~~~nor, in consideration 

(TITLE) (COMPANY NAME) 

of the final payment in the amount of 10.00 , hereby waives and 
. . 

releases its lien for labor, services, or materials furnished to and under an order 

given by ___ ..aaS..aaUN..aa.=S=HINE~=-=L=AND='-'D-'-E=SI=Gaa.aN..a.a,=IN~C ..... __ on the project of 

______________ owned by ___ ..,_ _______ _ 

to the following property: 

IRC_ 45TH STREET GIFFORD NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION 
BOND No. 6086211 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

DATED this___._\~\ __ day of ;r ~ ,20.lk 

BY: __ ~-r-~'-'--~:.__,,:,::___--:-__ _ 

STATEOFFL~~~--n 
County orR:i[J-.( ~ · 

PRINT~,.,,.... .. ~_:i~u....:L...c~~=~=--

TITLE: 

..,-.-T1~e foregoing instrument was a~w.1e:1:e~~e we this t l day of 
:Jt~~- ,20.lio,by·~ ~ggQ~ of 

____________ __,who is personally lQ!g)vn to me or has/have produced 
as identification and who did/did not take an oath. ----------

llp 

, "P.t. Notary P11bl~State of Aorlda 
!~•~ Josephine ~ingel&tein - • -
'll,_ c , 3 My CommisslOll l!E 224202 
~Clfyl.cf' Expires 08/30/2016 • . , 
_...__. ",..._.p._.,,., •··"··r.-. ~,. .t .... ~ .. ,. 

-.:."-;;i:-~,--,, .. • ' • 



STATl)TORY 

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
' 

UPON FINAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned, 1n consideratioh of the final payment in the 
~ 

amount of $10~00, hereby waives Its rj-ght to. clatm against the p.ayment 

bond for labor, services, or materials fitrnished to SUNSHINE LAND 

DESIGN , IN.C. on the job of IRC - GIFFORD NEIGHBORHOOD· 45TH 
i 

STREET.for improvements to the folloyving described project: 
'!:, 

IRC 45TH STREET GIFFORD' NEIGHfjORHOOD ·eeAUtIFICATION ._,.,. 
fL 

BOND NO .. 6086211 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA . 

DATED on July 11, 2016, 
1. 

Lienor' s Name: · NORTRAX INC 

Address: 4042 Park Oaks B!vq. STE 200 
,' 

':..: Tampa, FL 33610 

By: 
l ~ 
-~ I ~ er= 

Printed Narne: Petal Thomas 
J 

~. 
The foregoing Jn$trurn~nt was ackf)ow!edg~d before me this 11TH day of luly, 2016 by 
Petal Thomas .as Credit Adinin of Nortrax, In~ who Is known to rne and who has 
Qcknowredged before me that she executed tr.~ foregoing instrun:ient for the u~s and 
purpos• · ~~~l'""'L ..... ....,....,...., t 

~~ . ---~ L~ °'-0::-1.~. 

Notary P.ubl1c 

' NO.TE:· This is a statutory farm prescribei!frby Section 71·3~23 am;/ '2.55.05,. Florida 
Sta.tutes,,. Effective Oct.o,b.er J., :1996 ~nd <;>f-:tober 1., :t997, resp.e.ctively, a person 
may net.re·qq.ire. a Uenor tf> furnish a wai'l(er o.r release of lien that.{$ difFetent fram 
this statutory form.. ·~ 

i 

l · 



Location: A86315078 JUL O 7 2016 

BY~-----"--'lff)~_ 
WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN FINAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the final payment in the amount 
of $10.00 paid by check No# 109375 hereby waives and releases 
its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services or materials to 
SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN INC 
on the job of (owner) INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

on the following described property: 

45 STREET VERO BEACH 
PORT OF PUBLIC LAND IN THE VIC/AAEA OF 45TH ST, 
CONST OF 5 FT PAVED SHOULDERS,SIDEWALK,CTJRBING, 
GUTTER & LANDSCAPE,INDIAN RIVER COUNTY,FL, 
BOND#6086211 

Dated on Jul-05-2016 

Central Concrete Supermix, Inc. 

4300 SW 74 Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33155 

Telephone: (305) 264-5334 
Facsimile: (305) 266-8002 

BY \,,JJ:\oLNAd J11vn c4 
This document was acknowledged before me thi5 day of--y}~2cl \Q, 

--=-z==------->~----------- who is personally known to me and who did take an oath. 

(,\ ": ~ cauma Coroero -~ -- - . ,,,,1~•~1t,, f . ~ , -; !J.~~~ ... -~A COMMISSION# FF201300 
Signature of NotaLy .il.O §..f ?'"§ EXPIRES: Feb. 19, 2019 

%.k,':' -i};~i www.AARONNOT/>,R'I .COM 
❖i;Jir,t;~,,,"' 


