
SECTION 00942 - Change Order Form 
No. 04 - FINAL 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: December 13, 2016 EFFECTIVE DA TE: December 13, 2016 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 ENGINEER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 
Description: 

The project is complete. This change order is intended to make final adjustments to bid 
items and contract time as follows. 

Increase contract time based on Work Change Directives - additional contract time added 
1. Work Change Directive 11 - 1 0 days 
2. Weather/Design Change Impact Days Granted - 75 days 

Total Increase in Contract Time= 85 days 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
1. Description of Itemized Changes 
2. Work Change Directives 1 through 11 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
PRICE: 

Description Amount Uescriotion 
Original Contract Price $1,306,877.14 Original Contract Time: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Completion: 

Net Increase (Decrease) $626A72.87 Net Change from Previous 
from previous Change Change Orders No. 1-3: 
Orders No. 1-3 Substantial Completion: 

Final Completion: 
Contract Price Prior to this $1,933,350.01 Contract Time Prior to this Change 
Change Order: Order: 

Substantial Completion: ,. -- Final Comoletion: 
Net increase (decrease) of $(121,265.72) f\.:.it increase (decrease) this 
this Change Order: Change Order: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Completion: 

Contract Price with all :Sj ,812,084,29 Contract Time with all approved 
approved Change Orders: Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion: 
Final Completion: 

-
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

By:~-~ By: 

Time 
(days or dates) 
120 
150 

(days) 
125 
125 

( days or dates) 
245 
275 

( days or dates) 
85 
85 

(days or dates} 
.3.3.Q 

360. 

ENfelNEER (Signature) 
Jclfnes W. Ennis, P.E. 
Date:11/29/16 

OWNER (Signature) 
Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E. 
Date: 

00942 - Change Order Form REV 04-07 
00942 -1 

F:\Publlc Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506--Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beaulificalion\Admln\agenda ilems\Change Order #4 - Final\00942 - Change Order 
Form REV 04-07.doc Rev. 05/01 



Item No. 

120-1 

285-714 

522-2 

570-1-2 

580-1E 

580-1G 

580-1H 

711-11-125 

FA-1 

CO1 

CO3 

334-1-13A 

334-1-138 

520-1-10 

527-2 

580-1D 

705-3 

711-11-121 

711-11-123 

711-11-151 

711-11-152 

711-11-1608 

711-11-170 

711-11-221 

711-11-224 

711-11-251 

WCD#1 

WCD#2 

WCD#2 

WCD#3 

WCD#4 

WCD#5 

WCD#6 

WCD#7 

WCD#8 

WCD#9 

WCD#10 

WCD#11 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 - FINAL 
DESCRIPTION OF ITEMIZED CHANGES 

PROJECT NAME: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 

1.R.C. PROJET NO. 1506 BID NO. 2015040 

Descriotion Un" Quantitv Unit Price Price Increase 

Excavation CY 110 6.17 

Ontional Base Groun SY 264 20.71 

Sidewalk & Drivewavs (6" thick) SY 56.40 54.60 

Performance Turf- Sod (Bahia) SY 2.375 3.56 

Slmoson's Stoooer (10' overall Heiaht) EA 1.00 361.38 

Texas Saae (20"x20") EA 313 10.33 

Dwarf Fakahatcheee (24"x24'') EA 152 8.26 

Solid Traffic Strloe (24'')(Thermo)f\Nhite) LF 499 5.54 

Force Account LS 1 100 000.00 

Cross Drains addition (WORK REDUCED) LS 0.34 313 783.32 

AC Waferamain - rep/ace to 40th Ave (WORK REDUCED) LS 0.06 46.387.63 

Suoeroave Asohatic Concrete Tvoe SP-9.SITrafflc C) (1") TN 385.65 127.82 49.293.78 

Suoeroave Asohatic Concrete Tvoe SP-12.SITraffic C) (1.5") TN 42 125.28 5.261.76 

Concrete Curb and Gutter <Tvoe F) LF 66 18.35 1.211.10 

Detectable Wamlna Domes SF 59 25.48 1.503.32 

Liaustrum Tree EA 6 679.25 4.075.50 

Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers EA 32 4.21 134.72 

Solid Traffic Stripe (6'') (Thermo)(White) LF 1.278 1.10 1.405.80 

Solid Traffic Stripe (12") (Thermo)(White) LF 227 2.37 537.99 

Traffic Stripe (6'')(2'-4' Skio)(Thermo)(White) LF 164 1.76 288.64 

Traffic Strine (6'')(6'-10' Sklo)(Thermo)(White) LF 88 1.76 154.88 

Thermo (White)(Pavement Messaae)(School) EA 1 231.00 231.00 

Thermo (White)(Directional Arrow) EA 5 87.78 438.90 

Solid Traffic Strioe (6") (Thermo)Nellow) LF 438 1.10 481.80 

Solld Traffic Strioe (18") (Thermo)(Yellow) LF 24 4.10 98.40 

Traffic Strioe (6")(10'-30' Skio)<Thermo)(Yellow) LF 564 1.31 738.84 

Construct New Inlet too Collar and Adiustment LS 1 2 237.33 2.237.33 

Removal of Buried Concrete SF 652 2.60 1.695.20 

Removal of Buried Concrete (ave -run) SF 80 2.60 208.00 

Reolace Corroded CMP LS 1 8.314.10 8.314.10 

Removal of Buried Concrete SF 1.810 2.60 4.706.00 

Relocation Of Trees EA 45 75.00 3.375.00 

28th Court- Road ProfiHna LS 1 1.290.00 1.290.00 

28th Court-Modification Of Side Swale LS 1 180.00 180.00 

Replace Existimt Bus Stoa Connection LS 1 767.20 767.20 

Concrete Removal F-Curb And Dollar General SF 2.706 2.60 7.035.60 

Addional Bond Premium & RR Crossinn Messaae LS 1 12.161.96 12.161.96 

Restoration Of Damaaed Landscape As A Result Of Hurricane LS 1 5.765.67 5.765.67 

SUBTOTALS 113 592.49 

Price Decrease 

678.70 

5 467.44 

3.079.44 

8.455.00 

361.38 

3.233.29 

1.255.52 

2 764.46 

100,000.00 

106.847.92 

2.715.06 

. 

234 858.21 

PROJECT NAME TOTAL $ (121,265.72) 

00310-1 
F.\Pubrkl Works\ENGINEERING DiVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gtfford Neicghbomood 45th st BeaU\JficaUon\Admlnlagenda ~ems\Change Ordef#4 - FlnaM5th Street 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.01 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 9/24/15 EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/24/15 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 451h Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Raise existing inlet at station 197+45 north to accommodate construction of 5-foot paved 
shoulders using an 8-inch precast concrete collar and new pedestrian friendly grate. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Existing drainage structure at station 197+45 north is low and will present a safety hazard to the 
public if not addressed as part of the 5-foot paved shoulder widening. 

Attachments: Sunshine Land Design Proposal dated 9/17 /15 for an Inlet Adjustment and Collar 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
.X.LumpSum • other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records • Other: __ 

· 0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$2,237.33 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

ACCEPTED: RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 
Richard Sz .E. 
By: By: 

OWN 

Date: 9/24/15 Date: 112-'! I Ji-

* * END OF SECTION * * 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautificatlon\Deslgn\Work Change 
Direclives\WCD #1\1506 - 45th Street Beautification Project WCD #1 092415.dcc 



3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.sunshlneLandDesign.com 

TO: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: rszpyrka@ircgov.com 

PROPOSAL 

PROPOSAL DATE: 9/17/2015 

SUBMITTED BY: TIM TAYLOR 
ttavlof@wnoolnf$ndde§lgn, com 

ENGI,..EER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

Construct New Inlet Top Collar and Adjustment: 

1 Top Slab, Grate #6511 "C" and Related Material Costs 
2 Crew and Equipment / Delivery and Installation 

1 
4 

PER PURCHASE ORDER 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WlTHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

· Is $ 1,547.33 $ 
hr $ 172.50 $ 

ITEM COST 

1,547.33 

690.00 

!TOTAL: $ 2,237.33 ! 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE:. ___________________ .DATE:. _____ _ 

1iV1A.ot1'1rj R Tt:!!:JLOY 1PREsIDENT DATE: 9/17/2015 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 Inlet Adjustment and Collar 9/17/2015 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No. 02 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 9/28/15 EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/28/15 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Concrete sidewalk buried underground that needed to be removed for project construction. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Removal on concrete sidewalk buried within the work limits of the project. 

Attachments: Sunshine Land Design Change Order Request #1 C dated 9/25/15 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

D Unit Prices 
Xlump Sum • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$1,695.20 

If the change involves an increase. the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: .Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

RECOMMENDED: 
Richard 
By: 

Date: 9/28/15 

* * END OF SECTION * * 

-Date: 

F:\Publfc Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Design\Work Change 
Directives\WCD #2\1506 - 45th Street Beautification Project WCD #2 092815.doc 



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDesfgn.com 

TO: Indian River County 
Richard B. Szpyrka, P. E. 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 
Bus: (772) 226-1221 
E-mail: rszpyrka@ircgov.com 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

PROPOSAL DATE: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

9/25/2015 

TIM TAYLOR 
ttavlor@sunshlnelanddesiqn.com 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST#: lC 

GIFFORD NEIGHBORHOOD 45TH STREET BEAUTIFICATION 
PROJECT NO, 1506 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW QTY 1l.Nlli mM.t ITEM COST 

Removal of buried concrete not shown on plans: 
Sawcut, Extract, and Disposal of concrete (QTY will be as 

1 field measured) TBD SF $ 2.60 TBD 

I Removal or 6uriea concrete, eerioa enaing gz2sz201s 652 ~~ I ~.60 I I,~95.20 I 

!TOTAL: $ 1,695.20 I 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 co Request #1 9/25/2015 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 3/3/2015 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 3/3/15 

Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Remove and replace unforeseen deteriorated storm culvert at Station 173+21. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 

No. 03 

Replacement of deteriorated 18" stormwater culvert and installation of a headwall at the above 
location to accommodate the new sidewalk. 

Attachments: Sunshine Land Design Proposal - Change Order Request #05 Dated 2/24/16 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
XLumpSum 
O0ther: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$8,314.10 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Date: Date: 3/3/16 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: .Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

APPROVED: 

By: tit# 
OWNER (Signature) 

Date: )/t//4 

* * END OF SECTION * * 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Design\Work Change 
Directives\WCD #3\1506- 45th Street Beautification Project WCD #3 030316.doc 



PROPOSAL 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshlneLandDesign.com 

TO: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Indian River Couhty 
1801 27th StrE!et Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: rszpyrka@ircgov.com 

PROPOSAL DATE: 2/24/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesign.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

REPLACEE CORRODED CMP 

1 REMOVE EXISTING CMP 
2 CONSTRUCT 18" PIPE PLUGS 
3 18" ADS DRAINAGE PIPE 
4 DEMO SIDEWALK 
5 611 SIDEWALK INSTALL 
6 3 PALLETS OF RIP RAP 
7 SOD {BAHIA) 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

35 
2 

40 
15 
15 
5 

56 

PER PURCHASE ORDER 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

ITEM COST 

LF $ 22.00 $ 770.00 
EA $ 175.00 $ 350,00 
LF $ 62.00 $ 2,480.00 
SY $ 23.40 $ 343,20 
SY $ 54.60 $ 819.00 

TON$ 665.50 $ 3,354.12 
SY $ 3.56 $ 197,78 

ITOTAL: $ s,314.10 1 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE:. __________________ ~DATE: _____ _ 

Tf,v1,wtltt t'.l R TCl t'.l Lo v , PRESIDENT DATE: 2/24/2016 

CGC151888S/CUC1223792 CO Request #S_Replace CMP.xlsx 2/24/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No. 04 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 4/29/2016 EFFECTIVE DATE: 4/29/2016 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Remove unforeseen buried concrete in various locations. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: • 
Remove unforeseen buried concrete affecting the construction of the project. 

Attachments: Sunshine Land Design Proposal #7 - Dated 4/15/16 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
XLumpSum • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records 
OOther: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$4,706.00 Substantial Completion: Q days; 

Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 

. authorization. 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization . 

RECOMMENDED: 
Richard ,B. Szpyfka,,; P. E. 
By: ;, /5/~f/ 

Date: Date: 4/29/16 

* * END OF SECTION * * 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Design\Work Change 
Directives\WCD #4\1506 - 45th Street Beautification Project WCD #4 042916.doc ' 

jl 
'I 

i 



PROPOSAL 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDesign.com 

TO: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: rszpyrka@ircgov.com 

PROPOSAL DATE: 4/15/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesign.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

CONCRETE REMOVAL 1,810 SF $ 

Sta. 203+35 to Sta. 208+40 in front of school under asphalt 505' cut in half=253'x5' wide=1265 sq. ft. 
Sta. 209+ 70 to Sta. 209+90 bus entrance removed and replaced 10'x20'=200 sq. ft. 
Sta. 185+35 driveway 15'x4'= 60 sq. ft. 
Sta. 185+90 driveway 15'x4'=60 sq. ft. 
Sta. 196+25 to Sta. 196+70 sidewalk 45'x5'=225 sq. ft. 

Total removed is 1810 sq. ft. 

ITEM COST 

2.60 $ 4,706.00 

!TOTAL: $ 4,706.00 I 
QUALIFICATIONS: 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCE SIGNATURE: ____________________ .DATE: _____ _ 

livi,wtht) R TCltJLor tPREs1DENT DATE: 4/15/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 CO Request #7 _Concrete Removal_School 4/15/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.OS 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 6/16/16 EFFECTIVE DATE:6/16/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER'S Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Relocation of trees from proposed landscaping which were found to conflict with line-of­
sight requirements. Trees were relocated to adjacent Indian River County Park located near 
the intersection of 45th St and 28th Court. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Mitigate potential line-of-sight issues. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Sunshine Land Design Proposal #06C 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
.181.LumpSum 
QOther: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

O Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records 
.181. Other:0-days. no impact to schedule 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$3375.00 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

By: 6 ~:f/ 
Date: (; Date: u tf6 1/j, Date: 6 &"'t.. /6 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\ 1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Admin\Work Change 
Directives\WCD-05_ Tree relocation\lRC-1506_WCD-05_ Tree relocation.doc 



3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.sunshineLandDesign.com 

TO: James Ennis, PE PMP 
County Engineer 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Email: jennls@ircgov.com 

PROPOSAL 

PROPOSAL DATE: 
REVISED: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

3/8/2016 
6/16/2016 

TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesjqn.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

RELOCATION OF TREES DUE TO FIELD CONDITTONS, PER 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

UMITED REPLACEMENT GUARANJFE 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE PER TREE; FINAL QUANTITY TO BE DETERMINED. 

QUAUFICATIONS: 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

45 

ITEM COST 

EA $ 75.00 $ 3,375.00 

!TOTAL: $ 3,31s.oo I 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. . 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE: ____________________ .DATE:. _____ _ 

1L-V1A.otvi l1 R Tli! l1 Lor , PRESIDENT DATE: 3/8/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC12~3792 CO Request #6_Removal of Trees 6/16/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No. 06 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 6/15/16 EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/15/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Proiect 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: . 
Modification to existing pavement cross slopes (existing condition) to facilitate drainage from 
the roadway at the 28th Court side street connection to 45th Street. 

Purpose of Work Cha11ge Directive: 
Mitigate an existing pavement drainage condition and harmonize the existing project with 
the right-of-way limits and connecting existing roadways. The existing crown configuration 
along with adjacent right-of-way conditions at 28Th Court would have prevented sheet flow 
from the roadway creating ponding and a subsequent maintenance condition. This required 
additional profile milling to ensure adequate drainage could be established. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Sunshine Land-Design Proposal #09 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
.181.LumpSum • Other: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records 
.181_ Other:0-days, no impact to schedule 
D By Change Order: 

· Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$1,290.00 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

ACCEl?TED: RECOMMENDED: 

Date: Date: ' 5" '(,. Date: 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-~lfford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Admin\Work Change 
Directives\WCD-06_28th Ct road profiling\lRC-1506_WCD-06_Roadway Grading 28th Ct.doc · 



PROPOSAL 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDesign.com 

TO: James Ennis, PE PMP 
County Engineer 
Indian River County 

PROPOSAL DATE: 5/27/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: TIM TAYLOR 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: jennis@ircgov.com 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

ttaylor@sunshinelanddesiqn.com 

ITEM COST 

05/26/2016: 28th Court -Additional road profiling to improve drainage per James 
(I) asphalt planer 3 hr $ 165.00 $ 495.00 

(I) bobcat with broom 3 hr $ 75.00 '$ 225.00 

(I) large loader 3 hr $ 85.00 $ 255.00 

(3) equipment operators 
(2)jlagmen 6 hr $ 35.00 $' 210.00 

(1) field labor 3 hr $ 35.00 $ 105.00 

!TOTAL: $ 1,290.00 1 
QUALIFICATIONS: 

1HIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. . 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE: ___________________ DATE:~-----

JL.V\A,Otvi t:l R TC! t:l lor , PRESIDENT DATE: 5/27/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 CO Request #9 - 28 ct Asphalt Milling 6/1/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No. 07 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 6/15/16 EFFECTIVE DATE:6/15/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 ... 
OWNER'S Bjd No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Modify side swale drainage (existing condition) to facilitate drainage from the roadway at the 
28th Court side street connection to 45th Street. The substandard drainage conditions were 
witnessed by IRC staff during the walkthrough punch list inspection of the project on 6/9/16. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Mitigate an existing drainage condition and harmonize the existing project with the right-of­
way limits. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Sunshine Land Design Proposal··#10 ·· · 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
I8J.LumpSum • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records 
I8J. other:0-days, no impact to schedule 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$180.00 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase. the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

Date: ~ If'. Iv-

By: 

OWN 

Date: 6 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Admln\Work Change 
Directives\WCD-07 _regrading at 28th Ct\lRC-1506_WCD-07 _Drainage Modification 28th Ct.doc 



PROPOSAL 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDesign.com 

TO: James Ennis, PE PMP 
County Engineer 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: jennis@lrcgov.com 

PROPOSAL DATE: 6/14/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesiqn.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

28th Court - West side - Re-grade and sod per James 1 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

LS $ 180.00 $ 

!TOTAL: $ 

ITEM COST 

180.00 

1ao.oo I 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE: ____________________ .DATE: _____ _ 

Ti,vt,t,otn rJ R Tel rJ Lor , PRESIDENT DATE: 6/14/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 CO Request #10 - 28 Ct Westside Regrade and Sod 6/14/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No. 08 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 6/22/16 EFFECTIVE DA TE: 6/22/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Replace the existing Bus stop connection located on the south side of 45th St. immediately 
east of the 43rd Ave Intersection. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Provide an ADA compliant connection for the bust stop to the newly repaved and widened 
45th St. Roadway. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) · 
Sunshine Land Design Proposal #11 

·1f OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
.181.Lump Sum • Other:_·_ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

0 Contractor's Records 
0 Engineer's Records 
.181. Other:0-days, no impact to schedule 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decr~ase) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$767.20 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

ACCEPTED: RECOMMENDED: 

By~ z~ 

Date: ~ ~ ;;...o I Date: C,, i--z. 1v 

By: 

OW ER (Signature) 

Date: b zJ /t 6 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Admin\Work Change 
Directives\WCD-08_Bus landing Tie ln\lRC-1506_WCD-08_Bus Landing Tie in.doc 



PROPOSAL 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDesign.com 

TO: James Ennis, PE PMP 
County Engineer 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: jennis@ircgov.oom 

PROPOSAL DATE: 6/21/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesiqn.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

Sidewalk Extension 
Detectable Domes 
Short load or Handmix concrete minumum 

QUAUFICATIONS: 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

2 
10 
1 

SY $ 
SF $ 
LS $ 

ITEM$ 

54.60 $ 
25.80 $ 

400.00 $ 

!TOTAL: $ 

ITEM COST 

109.20 
258.00 
400.00 

161.20 I 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE: ___________________ D.ATE: _____ _ 

TL,V\llotvi tj R Tet ~ lo r , PRESIDENT DATE: 6/21/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 CO Request #11- Sidewalk Exstension.:xlsx 6/21/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 7/5/16 EFFECTIVE DA TE: 7 /5/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 

No. 09 

Remove additional concrete and f-curb that was not reflected in the original plan set / bid 
documents. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Removal/demolition of areas not reflected under the original plans in order to tie work within 
the Indian River County right of way into the planned project work. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Sunshine Land Design Proposal #08 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim. for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
IBlLumpSum • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
D Engineer's Records 
IBl Other:0-days, no impact to schedule 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$7,035.60 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to . be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

APPROVED: 

Date: Date: ? ~ 1 G, Date: 7i · It /{ 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Admin\Work Change 
Directives\WCD-09_Curb Removal\lRC-1506_WCD-09_Curb Removal.doc 



3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart; FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDeslgn.com 

. TO: Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E. 
Assistant Public Works Director 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772} 226-1221 
Email: rszpyrka@ircgov.com 

PROPOSAL 

PROPOSAL DATE: 5/4/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: .. TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesign.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

CONCRETE REMOVAL (F Curb) 
CONCRETE REMOVAL (Dollar General) 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

56 
2,650 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECTTO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

SF $ 
SF $ 

· ITEMCOST 

2.60 $ 
2.60 $ 

145.60 
6,890.00 

ITOTAL: $ 1,03s.6o I 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCE SIGNATURE:. ___________________ .DATE:. _____ _ 

li,111,wtvtrj R. Tlilrjlor 1PREsID1=NT DATE: 5/4/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 CO Request #8_Concrete Removal 5/4/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Wock Change Directive 

No. 10 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 9/20/16 EFFECTIVE DATE: 9/20/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: 
Additional Bond Costs & Additional RR Thermoplastic Message Installation. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Compensation for additional bond costs relat1Jd to work added to Contract by change orders 
and work change d.irectives. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) 
Sunshine Land Design Proposal #12 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
§Lump Sum • Other: __ 
0 By Change Order: 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times · 

.:J. Contractor's Records 
[] Engineer's Records 
0 Other:0-days. no impact to schedule 
0 By Change Order: 

Estimated increase (decrease) of this Work Estimated increase (decrease) in Contract Times: 
Change Directive 
$12,161.96 

If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Substantial Completion: Q days; 
Ready for Final Completion: Q days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
<:1uthorization. 

,~."'r 

A~CE,TED: RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

By-:---{, 

Date: C, ~ I 

nis, PE .. ---~~·:!:=--• By: /Jjf)ij 
OWNER (Sign, ture) 

Date: 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Gifford Neighborhood 45th St Beautification\Admin\Work Change 
Directives\WCD-1 0_RR Message & Bond\lRC-1506_WCD-09_Bond & RR.doc 



PROPOSAL 
3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34997 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 
www.SunshineLandDesign.com 

TO: James Ennis, PE PMP 
County Engineer 
Indian River County 
1801 27th Street Vero Beach, FL 32960 
(772) 226-1221 
Email: jennis@ircgov.com 

PROPOSAL DATE: 

SUBMITTED BY: 

7/13/2016 

TIM TAYLOR 
ttaylor@sunshinelanddesiqn.com 

ENGINEER: 
PLAN DATE: 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

Indian River County 

Gifford 45th Street Beautification 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW 

1 THERMO (WHITE)(PAVEMENT MESSAGE)(R X R) 

2 ADDITIONAL BOND PREMIUM (2% OF ADDITIONAL CONTRA -:T 

AMOUNT OF $588,098.21) 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

1 

1 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

EA 

LS 

$ 400.00 $ 
$ 11,761.96 $ 

ITEM COST 

400.00 

11,761.96 

[OTAL: $ 12,161.96 I 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALLTERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW. THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
AND REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCE SIGNATURE:. ______________________ DATE: ______ _ 

TL,V\llotn 8 R. TCl 8 Lor , PRESIDENT DATE: 7/13/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 CO Request #12 - RxR me,.;sage and bond premium 7/13/2016 



SECTION 00948 - Work Change Directive 

No.11 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 10/26/16 EFFECTIVE PATE: 10/26/16 

OWNER: Indian River County 
CONTRACTOR: Sunshine Land Design, Inc. 
Project: Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project 
OWNER's Project No. 1506 
OWNER'S Bid No. 2015040 

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following changes: 

Description: . 
Restoration of landscaping damaged as a result of Hurricane Matthew. 

Purpose of Work Change Directive: 
Compensation for additional costs related to repairs to landscaping damaged by Hurricane 
Matthew. 

Attachments: (List documents supporting' change) 
· Sunshine Land Design Proposal dated 10/14/16, see attached. 

If OWNER or CONTRACTOR believe that the above change has affected Contract Price any 
Claim for a Change Order based thereon will involve one or more of the following methods as 
defined in the Contract Documents. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Prices 

0 Unit Prices 
.181. Lump Sum 
Oother: __ 
D By Change Order: 

Estimated increase of this Work Change Directive 
$5,765.67 

If the change involves an Increase, the estimated 
amount is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

Method of determining change in 
Contract Times 

D Contractor's Records 
.181. Engineer's Records • Other: 
D By Change Order. 

Estimated increase in Contract Times: 
Substantial Completion: 10 days; 
Reacjy for Final Completion: 1 O days. 
If the change involves an increase, the estimated 
time is not to be exceeded without further 
authorization. 

RECOMMENDED: 
James W. Ennis, P 
By:, 7-- .............,=..::::_ By: 

OWNER (Signature) 

Date: /.0 Date: /I l/4'.(, 

F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1506-Glfford Neighborhood.45th St BeauUflcatlon\Admln\Work Change 
Dlrectlves\WCD-11_Hurricane Matthew\lRC-1506_WCD-11_Hurrlcane Matthew.doc 

! 
I 
!·'.· 

' 
! 

:• 

I 
t 



~un~~1nE 
LAND DESIGN 

COMPLETE PROPEltrY MAlNTENANCE 
RESTORATION & CONSTROCTION SERVICES 

3291 SE Lionel Terrace, Stuart, FL 34994 
Phone: 772 283 2648 / Fax: 772 283 8944 

To RI h
www.SunshineLandDesign.com : c ara lj. szpyrKa 

Indian River County 
1801 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 
Mobile: (772) 226-1221 
E-mail: rszpyrka@ircgov.com 

JOB DESCRIPTION: 

45th Street Gifford 

PROPOSAL 

PROPOSAL DATE: 10/14/2016 

SUBMITTED BY: lim Taylor 
Ttaylor@sunshinelanddesign.com 

ENGINEER: Not Applicable 
PLAN DATE: 3/15/2015 

Replant And Stake trees Blown By Storm Mathew 

JOB AS OUTLINED BELOW ITEM COST 

Provide a crew and Materials to replant and stake trees blown over by storm Mathew: 
1 Crew Supervisor with Truck 2 Day $ 480.00 $ 960.00 
2 Provide loader/ tree boom 1 Day $ 780.00 $ 780.00 
3 Water Truck / 2 men ( Indudes supplemental water) 2 Day $ 750,00 $ 1,500.00 
4 Landscape crew 2 Day $ 1,200.00 $ 2,400.00 
5 Material costs (2x4. hardware, etc.) 1 LS $ 125.67 $ 125.67 

PER PURCHASE ORDER !TOTAL: $ 5,765.67 ! 
QUALIFICATIONS: 

THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE SUBJECTTO CHANGE IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 

PAYMENTS NOT MADE PER THE ABOVE, SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL TERMS OF THE FLORIDA LIEN LAW, THIS INCLUDES ADDITIONAL INTEREST AND 
REASONABLE LEGAL FEES. 

ACCEPTANCESIGNATURE:. ____________________ DATE:. _____ _ 

SUNSHINE LAND DESIGN INC: ~~ Y~ / President DATE: Date: 10/14/2016 

CGC1518885/CUC1223792 Gifford Storm Damage 10/14/2016 


