
 
\\10.176.2.252\granicus_nas\insite\files\IRCG\Attachments\c10ebff5-e108-44ba-9b9e-83113448e71b.doc 

  

 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 MEMORANDUM 
  
 

TO:   Jason E. Brown, County Administrator 
 

FROM:   Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director  
    
SUBJECT:  Gifford Neighborhood 45th Street Beautification Project Phase II 
   Work Order No. 14, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.  
        
DATE:   July 26, 2017   
  
 
DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS 
On November 15, 2011, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Continuing Contract for Professional 
Services with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. and on November 4, 2014, approved an Extension and Amendment 
of the Continuing Contract.   
 
On July 7, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners authorized the construction of the Gifford Neighborhood 45th 
Street Beautification Project, Phase I. The project is Action 9.2 in the Gifford Neighborhood Plan approved by the 
Board in July of 2014 and scheduled for completion by Public Works in 2016. The improvements included the 
milling and resurfacing of 45th Street from 43rd Avenue to East of 24th Avenue, the addition of 5’ wide paved 
shoulders, pavement markings, 700-LF of new sidewalk, existing sidewalk repairs, the replacement of failed or 
failing drainage pipes under the roadway, and substantial landscape improvements. The total cost of Phase I was 
$1,812,084.29. The project was completed and final payment approved by the Board on December 13, 2016. 
 
Action 9.3 of the Gifford Neighborhood Plan states by 2018 the County will improve and beautify the segment of 
45th Street from 43rd Avenue to US #1 with Phase II improvements. The improvements will include culverting 
certain portions of the canal on the south side of 45th Street and landscaping improvements. Design of the project 
is the first step in completing Action 9.3.  
 
Work Order No. 14 is to provide design and permitting services to enclose the sub-lateral ‘H’ canal along the south 
side of 45th Street, from 30th Avenue to west of 41st Avenue, approximately 3,900 linear feet, a 6-foot sidewalk, 
and landscaping improvements.   
 
FUNDING  
Funding is budgeted in Account No. 10921441-066510-03023, Gas Tax, 45th Street Beautification – Phase II in the 
amount of $85,495.00. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of Work Order No. 14 to Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., authorizing the above-
mentioned professional services as outlined in the attached Scope of Services (Exhibit A) and requests the Board 
authorize the Chairman to execute the attached Work Order No. 14 on their behalf for a lump sum amount of 
$85,495.00. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Work Order No. 14 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.  
 
 AGENDA ITEM FOR AUGUST 15, 2017 

CONSENT 
 


